Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
Bylaws and Rules – Rules – Professional Standards
 51
SECTION 3.  PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS
Part 1 – General Requirements
Rule 3100. Compliance with Auditing and Related Professional Practice
Standards.
 A registered public accounting firm and its associated persons shall comply with
all applicable auditing and related professional practice standards.
[Effective pursuant to SEC Release No. 34-48730, File No. PCAOB-2003-05 (October 31, 2003)]
Rule 3101. Certain Terms Used in Auditing and Related Professional Practice
Standards
 (a) The Board's auditing and related professional practice standards use
certain terms set forth in this rule to describe the degree of responsibility that the

attention and understanding.  How and whether the auditor implements these matters in
the audit will depend on the exercise of professional judgment in the circumstances
consistent with the objectives of the standard.
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
Bylaws and Rules – Rules – Professional Standards
52
Note:  If a Board standard provides that the auditor "should consider" an action or
procedure, consideration of the action or procedure is presumptively mandatory,
while the action or procedure is not.
 (b) The terminology in paragraph (a) of this rule applies to the responsibilities
imposed by the auditing and related professional practice standards, including the
interim standards adopted in Rules 3200T, 3300T, 3400T, 3500T, and 3600T.
 (c) The documentation requirement in paragraph (a)(2) is effective for audits
of financial statements or other engagements with respect to fiscal years ending on or
after November 15, 2004.
[Effective pursuant to SEC Release No. 34-50331, File No. PCAOB-2004-06 (September 8, 2004)]
Rule 3200T. Interim Auditing Standards.
 In connection with the preparation or issuance of any audit report, a registered
public accounting firm, and its associated persons, shall comply with generally accepted
auditing standards, as described in the AICPA Auditing Standards Board's Statement of

Exchange Act Rules 13a-1 and 15d-1 (November 30, 2004), a registered public
accounting firm and its associated persons need not:
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
Bylaws and Rules – Rules – Professional Standards
53
 (1) Date the auditor's report on management's assessment of the
effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting with the same date as the
auditor's report on the issuer's financial statements, provided that the date of the
auditor's report on management's assessment of the effectiveness of internal control
over financial reporting is later than the date of the auditor's report on the issuer's
financial statements; or
 (2) Add a paragraph to the auditor's separate report on the financial
statements of an issuer that refers to a separate report on management's assessment
of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting.
(b) This temporary rule will expire on July 15, 2005.
[Effective pursuant to SEC Release No. 34-50794, File No. PCAOB-2004-08 (December 3, 2004)]
Rule 3300T. Interim Attestation Standards.
 In connection with an engagement (i) described in the AICPA's Auditing
Standards Board's Statement on Standards for Attestation Engagements No. 10
(Codification of Statements on Auditing Standards, AT § 101.01 (AICPA 2002)) and (ii)

sponsor in paragraph (i) of this definition, or any entity under common control with an
investment adviser or sponsor in paragraph (i) of this definition if the entity –
   (A) Is an investment adviser or sponsor; or
   (B) Is engaged in the business of providing administrative,
custodian, underwriting, or transfer agent services to any investment company,
investment adviser, or sponsor; and
  (iii) Any investment company or entity that would be an investment
company but for the exclusions provided by section 3(c) of the Investment Company Act
of 1940 (15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(c)) that has an investment adviser or sponsor included in
this definition by either paragraph (i) or (ii) of this definition.
(2) An investment adviser, for purposes of this definition, does not include a
sub-adviser whose role is primarily portfolio management and is subcontracted with or
overseen by another investment adviser.
(3) A sponsor, for purposes of this definition, is an entity that establishes a
unit investment trust.
[Effective pursuant to SEC Release No. 34-53677, File No. PCAOB-2006-01 (April 19, 2006)]
Rule 3502. Responsibility Not to Knowingly or Recklessly Contribute to
Violations
 A person associated with a registered public accounting firm shall not take or
omit to take an action knowing, or recklessly not knowing, that the act or omission would

(c)  the person was not in a financial reporting oversight role at the audit client
before a hiring, promotion, or other change in employment event and the tax services
are –
(1) provided pursuant to an engagement in process before the hiring,
promotion, or other change in employment event; and
(2) completed on or before 180 days after the hiring or promotion
event.
Note: In an engagement for an audit client whose financial statements for
the first time will be required to be audited pursuant to the standards of the
PCAOB, the provision of tax services to a person covered by Rule 3523
before the earlier of the date that the firm: (1) signed an initial engagement
letter or other agreement to perform an audit pursuant to the standards of
the PCAOB, or (2) began procedures to do so, does not impair a
registered public accounting firm's independence under Rule 3523.
[Effective pursuant to SEC Release No. 34-53677, File No. PCAOB-2006-01 (April 19, 2006) and SEC Release No. 34-58415, File
No. PCAOB-2008-03 (August 22, 2008)]
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
Bylaws and Rules – Rules – Professional Standards
61
Rule 3524. Audit Committee Pre-approval of Certain Tax Services

circumstances would conclude that the auditor is not, capable of
exercising objective and impartial judgment on all issues
encompassed within the accountant's engagement. Several
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
Bylaws and Rules – Rules – Professional Standards
62
principles guide the application of this general standard, including
whether the auditor assumes a management role or audits his or
her own work. Therefore, an auditor would not be independent if,
for example, management had delegated its responsibility for
internal control over financial reporting to the auditor or if the
auditor had designed or implemented the audit client's internal
control over financial reporting.
(c) document the substance of its discussion with the audit committee of the
issuer.
[Effective pursuant to SEC Release No. 34-56152, File No. PCAOB-2007-02 (July 27, 2007)]
Rule 3526. Communication with Audit Committees Concerning Independence
A registered public accounting firm must –
(a) prior to accepting an initial engagement pursuant to the standards of the
PCAOB –